

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

KAYSE SHRUM, in her individual capacity
and official capacity as President of
Oklahoma State University, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:23-cv-00029-J

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Background.....2

 I. The First Amendment and College Campuses.....2

 II. The University’s Harassment Policy.....5

 III. The University’s Computer Policy.....6

 IV. The University’s Bias-Incidents Policy.....7

 V. Speech First and This Litigation9

Argument..... 11

 I. Speech First is likely to prevail on the merits.12

 A. The harassment policy is an overbroad, vague, content-based restriction on
 speech.12

 B. The computer policy is an overbroad, content-based restriction on speech.....16

 C. The bias-incidents policy, as enforced by the BIRT, is overbroad and vague.....18

 II. Speech First satisfies the remaining preliminary-injunction criteria.....22

 III. The Court should not require an injunction bond.....23

Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds,
339 U.S. 382 (1950) 19

Am. Future Sys., Inc. v. Penn. State Univ.,
752 F.2d 854 (3d Cir. 1984) 16

Aposhian v. Barr,
958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 22

Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
564 U.S. 721 (2011) 17

Awad v. Ziriax,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 22, 23

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963) 19

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)..... 15, 17

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 17

City of Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987) 14

Coates v. Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971) 4, 16

Coquina Oil Corp. v. Transwestern Pipeline Co.,
825 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 23

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t,
533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 12, 13

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) 13, 16

Doe v. Univ. of Mich.,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)..... 3

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 22

Faustin v. City & Cnty. of Denver,
423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 16

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement,
 505 U.S. 123 (1992) 3, 14

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 3

Healy v. James,
 408 U.S. 169 (1972) 1, 3

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 22

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 3

IOTA XI Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.,
 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 15

Laird v. Tatum,
 408 U.S. 1 (1972) 19

Matal v. Tam,
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 3

McCauley v. Univ. of V.I.,
 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) 4, 16

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City,
 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 23

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 16

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 16

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 15, 16, 18

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 14, 15, 17

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 23

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) 3, 13, 14

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011) 3

Solid Rock Found. v. Ohio State Univ.,
 478 F. Supp. 96 (S.D. Ohio 1979) 1, 3

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
2021 WL 3399829 (M.D. Fla. July 29, 2021).....23

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)passim

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....passim

Speech First, Inc. v. Khator,
2022 WL 1638773 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2022)2

Speech First, Inc. v. Sands,
2021 WL 4315459 (W.D. Va. Sept. 22, 2021).....2

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....passim

Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman,
354 U.S. 234 (1957)3

Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.,
713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013).....15

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)16

United States v. Hernandez-Calvillo,
39 F.4th 1297 (10th Cir. 2022)12, 14, 18

Verlo v. Martinez,
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016).....12, 22

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)3

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....19

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Stovall,
341 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003).....23

Other Authorities

Keith Whittington, *Free Speech and the Diverse University*,
87 Fordham L. Rev. 2453 (2019)4
